



GATEKEEPER

Fiscal 2019 Third Quarter Report

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2019



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**MANAGEMENT'S COMMENTS ON
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the unaudited condensed interim financial statements; they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Gatekeeper Systems Inc. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and reflect management's best estimates and judgment based on information currently available.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements by an entity's auditor.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
AS AT

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	May 31, 2019	August 31, 2018
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 6)	\$ 1,458,831	\$ 4,166,622
Restricted cash (note 7)	301,884	313,078
Trade and other receivables (note 8)	3,365,024	1,678,876
Inventories (note 9)	1,617,768	898,068
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	268,361	245,824
	7,011,868	7,302,468
Non-Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment (note 11)	680,888	444,362
Goodwill (note 10)	147,442	147,442
Total Assets	\$ 7,840,198	\$ 7,894,272
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables and accrued liabilities (note 13)	1,269,685	872,441
Unearned revenue	1,376	1,376
Total Liabilities	1,271,061	873,817
Shareholders' Equity		
Common shares (note 14)	15,881,627	15,881,627
Other capital reserves (notes 15 and 16)	2,127,196	2,052,182
Deficit	(11,439,686)	(10,913,354)
	6,569,137	7,020,455
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 7,840,198	\$ 7,894,272

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (note 23)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

"Robert Galbraith"

(signed)

Director

"Douglas Dymant"

(signed)

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2019 AND MAY 31, 2018

<i>(expressed in Canadian dollars)</i>	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018
Revenues (note 21)	\$ 4,308,506	\$ 2,527,308	\$ 8,846,803	\$ 5,194,527
Cost of Sales	2,334,623	1,166,378	4,819,505	2,427,285
Gross Profit	1,973,883	1,360,930	4,027,298	2,767,242
Operating Expenses				
General and administrative (note 17a)	570,412	601,406	1,889,855	1,476,811
Selling and marketing (note 17b)	588,944	641,069	1,836,847	1,590,589
Research and development (note 17c)	265,429	276,541	928,093	777,583
	1,424,785	1,519,016	4,654,795	3,844,983
Operating Profit (Loss)	549,098	(158,086)	(627,497)	(1,077,741)
Other Income (Expenses)				
Interest	9,551	4,110	34,849	23,284
Income tax	(5,598)	-	(5,598)	-
Foreign exchange	67,971	30,715	106,765	109,747
Finance costs	-	(2,948)	(28,402)	(21,338)
Write-down of inventory	(4,450)	-	(6,449)	-
Net Profit (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the period	\$ 616,572	\$ (126,209)	\$ (526,332)	\$ (966,048)
Basic				
Earnings (Loss) Per Share	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding	85,597,144	87,597,144	85,597,144	87,597,144
Diluted				
Earnings (Loss) Per Share	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding	85,791,003	87,646,359	85,791,003	87,596,359

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2019 AND MAY 31, 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018
Cash Flows from (used in) Operating Activities				
Net Profit (Loss)	\$ 616,572	\$ (126,209)	\$ (526,332)	\$ (966,048)
Items not affecting cash from operations –				
Accrued interest	-	-	-	-
Depreciation and impairment (note 11)	49,989	38,902	154,231	70,908
Write-down of inventory (note 9)	4,450	-	6,449	-
Bad debt recovery (note 17)	-	-	922	738
Share-based payments (note 16)	-	108,235	75,014	248,891
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	6,629	(42,728)	(7,630)	(84,698)
	677,640	(21,800)	(297,346)	(730,209)
Changes in non-cash working capital balances related to operations –				
Decrease (Increase) in trade and other receivables	(1,536,799)	(803,958)	(1,687,070)	(317,364)
Decrease in inventories	(576,430)	(45,725)	(726,150)	166,537
Decrease (Increase) in prepaid expenses and other current assets	381,550	(257,640)	(22,537)	(301,448)
Increase (Decrease) in trade and other payables	393,297	343,814	397,354	152,884
Decrease in unearned revenue	(97,420)	-	-	(467)
	(758,162)	(785,309)	(2,335,749)	(1,030,067)
Cash Flows used in Investing Activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (note 11)	(105,171)	(262,614)	(390,862)	(332,000)
Purchase of Goodwill	-	(147,442)	-	(147,442)
Decrease (Increase) in restricted cash (note 7)	98,116	(962)	11,194	(2,845)
	(7,051)	(411,018)	(379,668)	(482,287)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities				
Repayment of line of credit (note 12)	-	-	-	(259,294)
Exercise of warrants	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	(259,294)
Foreign Exchange Gain (Loss) on Cash and Cash Equivalents held in USD	(6,629)	(42,728)	7,630	84,698
Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(765,217)	(1,196,327)	(2,715,417)	(1,771,648)
Cash and Cash Equivalents – Beginning of Period	2,230,681	5,778,742	4,166,622	6,312,093
Cash and Cash Equivalents – End of Period	\$ 1,458,831	\$ 4,625,143	\$ 1,458,835	\$ 4,625,143

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2019 AND 2018**

(expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)

	Common Shares		Reserves (\$)	Deficit (\$)	Total (\$)
	Shares	Amount (\$)			
Balance – August 31, 2017	87,597,144	15,881,627	1,753,598	(9,590,077)	8,045,148
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(966,048)	(966,048)
Share-based payments (note 16)	-	-	248,891	-	248,891
Balance – May 31, 2018	87,597,144	15,881,627	2,002,488	(10,556,125)	7,327,991
Balance – August 31, 2018	87,597,144	15,881,627	2,052,182	(10,913,354)	7,020,455
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(526,332)	(526,332)
Share-based payments (note 16)	-	-	75,014	-	75,014
Balance – May 31, 2019	87,597,144	15,881,627	2,127,196	(11,439,686)	6,569,137

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GATEKEEPER

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars except where noted)

1. Description of Business and Nature of Operations

Gatekeeper Systems Inc. (the “Company” or “Gatekeeper”) was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on August 26, 2010 and completed its initial public offering as a Capital Pool Company (“CPC”) on January 7, 2011. The Company specializes in design, manufacturing and marketing of video security solutions for mobile and extreme environments.

On March 1, 2018, the Company formed a wholly owned subsidiary called Gatekeeper Systems USA Inc.

The head office and principal address is located at Suite 301, 31127 Wheel Avenue, Abbotsford, British Columbia, V2T 6H1. The Company’s registered and records office is located at 10th floor, 595 Howe Street Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2T5.

The subsidiary company, Gatekeeper Systems USA Inc., was formed as a corporation pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware on March 1, 2018 with a principal address located at 221 Valley Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19804. The Company’s registered office in the State of Delaware is 9E Loockerman Street, Suite 311, Dover, Delaware 19901, County of Kent.

The Company’s consolidated financial statements as at May 31, 2019 and 2018 and for the three and nine months then ended have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. The Company has a net profit of \$616,572 and a net loss of \$526,332 for the three and nine months ended May 31, 2019 (May 31, 2018 – net loss of \$126,209 and \$966,048) and has a working capital of \$5,740,808 at May 31, 2019 (August 31, 2018 – \$6,428,651).

The Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$1,760,715 at May 31, 2019 (August 31, 2018 – \$4,479,700), but management cannot provide assurance that the Company will ultimately achieve profitable operations or become cash flow positive or raise additional debt and/or equity capital. Management intends to continue to support the operations with financing initiatives primarily through, but not limited to, the issuance of equity. Alternative financing options may include obtaining bank credit facilities and short-term loans from third parties. If the Company is unable to raise additional capital in the future, management expects that the Company will need to curtail operations, liquidate assets, seek additional capital on less favourable terms and/or pursue other remedial measures.

2. Basis of Preparation and Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. These interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of computation as compared with the most recent annual financial statements, being for the year ended August 31, 2018, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). Accordingly, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s most recent annual financial statements. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved for issuance by the Board of Directors on July 23, 2019.

The Company’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost method, except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value (note 20) and are presented in Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its controlled, wholly-owned subsidiaries. Intercompany balances, transactions, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are consistent with those described in the audited financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2018

4. Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

Areas requiring a significant degree of estimation and judgment include those that relate to the fair value measurements for financial instruments and share-based payments, the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities, inventory valuation and ability to continue as a going concern. Actual results may differ from those estimates and judgments.

(a) Allowances for Doubtful Accounts

The Company must make an assessment of whether trade receivables are collectible from customers. Accordingly, management establishes an allowance for estimated losses arising from non-payment, taking into consideration customer credit, current economic trends and past experience. If future collections differ from estimates, future earnings would be affected.

(b) Inventory Valuation

The Company adjusts inventory values so that the carrying values do not exceed the net realizable value. The valuation of inventory at the lower of cost or net realizable value requires the use of estimates with regards to the amount of current inventory that will be sold, the prices at which it will be sold, and an estimate of expected orders from customers. Additionally, the estimates reflect changes in products or changes in demand because of various factors, including the market for products, obsolescence, change in product offerings, technology changes and competition.

(c) Determination of Functional Currency

The functional currency of each of the Company's subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Determination of functional currency may involve certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment and the Company reconsiders the functional currency of its entities if there is a change in events and conditions which determined the primary economic environment.

(d) Impairment of Financial Assets

At each reporting date the Company assesses financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss to determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events occurred during the period that negatively affected the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include significant financial difficulty of the issuer or debtor, default or the disappearance of an active market for a security. If the Company determines that a financial asset is impaired, judgment is required in assessing the available information in regard to the amount of impairment; however the final outcome may be materially different than the amount recorded as a financial asset.

4. Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates (continued)

(e) Share Based Payments

Management assesses the fair value of stock options granted in accordance with the accounting policy stated in note 3(m). The fair value of stock options is measured using the Black-Scholes Option Valuation Model. The fair value of stock options granted using valuation models is only an estimate of their potential value and requires the use of estimates and assumptions.

The Company has adopted a relative fair value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. Under the relative fair value method, the value of the private placement units are proportionally allocated between the shares and warrants issued based on their relative fair value. Judgement is required in determining the fair value of the shares, determined based on the closing price on the date of the transaction, and the fair value of the warrants, determined based on a Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model.

(f) Current and Deferred Income Taxes

Current and deferred income tax provisions and obligations are calculated for each of the jurisdictions in which the Company operates. Actual amounts of income tax expense and obligations are not final until tax returns are filed and assessed by the relevant taxation authorities. This occurs subsequent to the issuance of the financial statements, and the final determination of actual amounts may not be completed for a number of years. Therefore, financial results in subsequent periods will be affected by the amount that estimates differ from the final tax return.

Judgement is required in determining whether deferred tax assets are recognized on the statement of financial position and what tax rate is expected to be applied in the year when the related temporary differences revers, particularly in regard to the utilization of tax loss carry-forwards. Deferred tax assets, including those arising from unutilized tax losses require management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate taxable earnings in future periods, in order to utilize recognized deferred tax assets. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecasted cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that the cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realize the net deferred tax assets recorded at the statement of financial position date, if any, could be impacted. Additionally, future changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions in which the Company and its subsidiary operate could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods.

5. Accounting Standards and Amendments Issued but Not Yet Adopted

At the date of authorization of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the IASB and IFRIC has issued the following new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations which were not yet effective during the period ended May 31, 2019:

- (i) IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers' establishes a single five-step model framework for determining the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the potential impact the adoption of the standard will have on the consolidated financial statements and expects to apply the standard in accordance with its future mandatory effective date.
- (ii) IFRS 16 'Leases' establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and replaces the current guidance in IAS 17. IFRS 16 is effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier application permitted if IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers' is also applied. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the potential impact the adoption of the standard will have on the consolidated financial statements and expects to apply the standard in accordance with its future mandatory effective date.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2019 AND 2018***(expressed in Canadian dollars except where noted)***5. Accounting Standards and Amendments Issued but Not Yet Adopted (continued)**

The Company has not early adopted nor assessed the financial statement impact of these standards, amendments and interpretations, and anticipates that the application of these standards, amendments and interpretations will not have a material impact on the financial position and financial performance of the Company, other than as separately disclosed.

6. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	May 31, 2019	August 31, 2018
Denominated in Canadian dollars	\$ 1,440,059	\$ 1,939,175
Denominated in US dollars	18,772	2,227,447
	\$ 1,458,831	\$ 4,166,622

The Company's line of credit is secured by a first charge over the assets of the Company, including cash and cash equivalents with a carrying value of \$1,458,831 (notes 12 and 25).

7. Restricted Cash

	May 31, 2019	August 31, 2018
Denominated in Canadian dollars	\$ 301,884	\$ 223,000
Denominated in US dollars	-	90,078
	\$ 301,884	\$ 313,078

As at May 31, 2019, total cash of \$301,884 (August 31, 2018 – \$313,078) is secured against the Company's credit cards and held in a Guaranteed Investment Certificate ("GIC") and is designated as restricted cash.

8. Trade and Other Receivables

	May 31, 2019	August 31, 2018
Trade receivables	\$ 3,331,393	\$ 1,590,975
Goods and Services Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax receivable	19,076	13,124
Other receivable	14,555	74,777
	\$ 3,365,024	\$ 1,678,876

The Company's line of credit is secured by a first charge over the assets of the Company, including trade and other receivables with a carrying value of \$3,331,393 (notes 12 and 25).

9. Inventories

	May 31, 2019	August 31, 2018
Raw materials	\$ 308,875	\$ 90,121
Finished goods	1,308,894	807,947
	\$ 1,617,769	\$ 898,068

For the three and nine months ended May 31, 2019, the cost of inventories recognized as an expense and included in cost of sales was \$2,334,623 and \$4,819,505 (May 31, 2018 – \$1,166,378 and \$2,427,285).

For the three and nine months ended May 31, 2019, a write-down of inventories of \$4,450 and \$6,449 (May 31, 2018 – \$871 and \$1,233) was recorded, which was included in cost of sales in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company's line of credit is secured by a first charge over the assets of the Company, including inventories with a carrying value of \$1,617,768 (notes 12, 25).

10. Business Combination

Effective April 1, 2018 the company's wholly owned subsidiary, Gatekeeper Systems USA Inc., purchased certain operating assets and service contracts from Wilmington, Delaware-based Spector Logistics, Inc. In the Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Business Assets (the "Agreement"), Spector Logistics, Inc. indemnified Gatekeeper Systems Inc. from all pre-existing liabilities relating to the purchase transaction. The assets and contracts acquired under the Agreement represented substantially all of the business of Spector Logistics, Inc. and therefore the transaction is being accounted for as a business combination.

The business assets of Spector Logistics, Inc. were acquired for a purchase price of US\$300,000 with payment terms of US\$100,000 due upon closing, US\$50,000 due April 1, 2019, and US\$150,000 payable in 12 monthly installments of US\$12,500 commencing May 1, 2018. As at May 31, 2019, included in accrued and other liabilities is \$140,422 (US\$105,572) related to the Agreement (notes 13 and 25).

The purchase price allocation from the acquisition of Spector Logistics, Inc. assets was as follows:

	(USD) Fair Value	(CAD) Fair Value
Computer Equipment	\$ 39,450	\$ 50,922
Furniture and Fixtures	11,060	14,276
Goodwill	114,225	147,442
Inventory	3,000	3,872
Leasehold Improvements	50,000	64,540
Supplies	5,000	6,454
Tools	9,000	11,617
Vehicles	68,265	88,116
	\$ 300,000	\$ 387,239

The goodwill of \$147,442 (US\$114,225) is attributable to the marketing, sale and servicing of mobile video safety and security solutions in the United States. The goodwill is deductible for income tax purposes.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars except where noted)

11. Property, Plant and Equipment

The changes in the Company's property, plant and equipment are as follows:

Cost	Automotive	Computer Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Office Equipment	Technical Equipment	Research and Development Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
August 31, 2017	\$ 1	\$ 141,344	\$ 26,407	\$ 1,830	\$ 141,376	\$ 55,088	\$ 107,359	\$ 473,405
Additions ¹	88,116	164,265	30,253	-	18,279	-	65,415	366,328
Disposal & impairment	-	(16,866)	-	(1,830)	-	-	-	(18,696)
August 31, 2018	\$ 88,117	\$ 288,743	\$ 56,660	\$ -	\$ 159,655	\$ 55,088	\$ 172,774	\$ 821,037
Additions	169,932	151,891	5,014	-	3,783	-	69,137	390,757
May 31, 2019	\$ 249,049	\$ 440,634	\$ 61,674	\$ -	\$ 163,438	\$ 55,088	\$ 241,911	\$ 1,211,794

Depreciation	Automotive	Computer Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Office Equipment	Technical Equipment	Research and Development Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
August 31, 2017	\$ 1	\$ 42,874	\$ 21,212	\$ 427	\$ 49,755	\$ 55,088	\$ 99,280	\$ 268,637
Depreciation	14,769	43,037	4,368	367	24,288	-	38,868	125,697
Disposal	-	(16,865)	-	(794)	-	-	-	(17,659)
August 31, 2018	\$ 14,770	\$ 69,046	\$ 25,580	\$ -	\$ 74,043	\$ 55,088	\$ 138,148	\$ 376,675
Depreciation	33,437	54,801	6,031	-	19,783	-	40,180	154,231
May 31, 2018	\$ 48,207	\$ 123,847	\$ 31,611	\$ -	\$ 93,826	\$ 55,088	\$ 178,328	\$ 530,906

Net Book Value	Automotive	Computer Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Office Equipment	Technical Equipment	Research and Development Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
August 31, 2018	\$ 73,347	\$ 219,697	\$ 31,080	\$ -	\$ 85,612	\$ -	\$ 34,626	\$ 444,362
May 31, 2019	\$ 200,842	\$ 316,787	\$ 30,063	\$ -	\$ 69,612	\$ -	\$ 63,584	\$ 680,888

¹ Included in additions are \$387,239 related to property, plant and equipment acquired from Spector Logistics, Inc. (note 10).

12. Line of Credit

On May 5, 2016, the Company entered into a three-year, non-dilutive revolving secured line of credit of up to US\$1,500,000. On February 27, 2018, the Company provided the lender with written notice of its intention to terminate the lending agreement, effective April 30, 2018, one year prior to the expiry of the term.

Effective June 12, 2018, the Company entered into a new non-dilutive, revolving, secured line of credit of up to \$1,000,000 (the "Line of Credit") with a new lender. Funds are to be available to the Company under the Line of Credit pursuant to an availability formula based on eligible receivables and inventory and is secured by a General Security Agreement over the assets of the Company.

The Line of Credit bears interest on amounts borrowed as follows:

- (a) For CAD Overdraft Loans, the Bank's Prime Rate plus 1.00% per annum calculated monthly in arrears on the daily balance, payable on the last business day of each month;
- (b) For USD Overdraft Loans, the Bank's U.S. Base Rate plus 1.00% per annum on the basis of a year of 360 days, calculated monthly in arrears on the daily balance, payable on the last business day of each month;
- (c) A standby fee equal to 0.25% per annum of the daily unutilized portion of the maximum limit available under the operating loan facility calculated monthly in arrears;

The Line of Credit is repayable on demand, is secured by a first charge on the assets of the Company and its subsidiaries and requires a maintenance of a Debt to Tangible Net Worth ratio not to exceed 2.75 to 1.0; current ratio of not less than 1.25 to 1.0; and Debt Service Ratio of not less than 1.25 to 1.0.

As at May 31, 2019, there were no monies advanced or owing under the line of credit.

The Company has agreed to pay a related party an annual fee of US\$18,750 as consideration for subordinating the related party's first charge over the Company's assets on any debts to the related party by the Company (notes 23 and 25).

13. Trade and Other Payables and Accrued Liabilities

	May 31, 2019	August 31, 2018
Trade payables	\$ 399,632	\$ 203,503
Provincial Sales Tax payable and State Sales Tax Payable	230	6,350
Current income taxes payable (note 18)	31,012	30,421
Accrued and other liabilities	788,811	582,167
Accrued warranty liabilities	50,000	50,000
	\$ 1,269,685	\$ 872,441

The Company provides a one year, three year, five year, ten year, or lifetime warranty, depending on the product, to repair or replace defective components with respect to its product sales. The warranty provision in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss includes management's best estimate of the total costs of all raw materials, labour and travel expenses required to repair issues related to all products that were sold and shipped prior to period end. During the three and nine months ended May 31, 2019, warranty as an expense and included in cost of sales were \$18,515 and \$31,582 (2018 – \$11,065 and \$29,540).

Included in accrued and other liabilities is \$140,422 (US\$105,572) related to an Asset Purchase Agreement as at May 31, 2019 (notes 10 and 25).

14. Share Capital

(a) Authorized Share Capital

The Company has authorized an unlimited number of common shares with no par value, unlimited Class A preferred shares with no par value, unlimited Class B preferred shares with par value of \$0.01 and unlimited Class C preferred shares with no par value.

At May 31, 2019, the Company had 87,597,144 common shares outstanding (August 31, 2018 – 87,597,144), Nil Class A preferred shares outstanding (August 31, 2018 – Nil), Nil Class B preferred shares outstanding (August 31, 2018 – Nil), Nil Class C preferred shares outstanding (August 31, 2018 – Nil) and Nil common shares held in escrow (August 31, 2018 – Nil).

The Class A preferred shares are convertible to common shares, at the option of the holder, at a fixed conversion rate of one to one.

The Class B preferred shares are redeemable at the option of the Company on 21 days' notice for an amount of \$1,000 per share.

The Class C preferred shares may include one or more series of shares. The board of directors may, by resolution, if none of the shares of any particular series are issued, alter the Articles of the Company and authorize the alteration of the Notice of Articles of the Company to do one or more of the following:

- Determine the maximum number of shares of that series that the Company is authorized to issue, determine that there is no such maximum number, or alter any such determination;
- Create an identifying name by which the shares of that series may be identified, or alter any such identifying name; and
- Attach special rights and restrictions to the shares of that series, or alter any such special rights or restrictions.

(b) Issued Share Capital

No Shares were issued during the nine months ended May 31, 2019 or the year ended August 31, 2019.

15. Warrants

Details regarding warrants issued and outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Weighted average exercise price	Number of shares issued or issuable on exercise
Balance – August 31, 2017	\$0.30	10,640,000
Balance – August 31, 2018 and February 28, 2019	\$0.30	10,640,000
Expired	\$0.30	(10,640,000)
Balance – May 31, 2019	-	-

16. Share-Based Payments

The Company adopted a stock option plan (the "Plan") whereby it can grant stock options to directors, officers, employees, and consultants of the Company. The maximum number of shares that may be reserved for issuance under the Plan is limited to 10% of the issued common shares of the Company at any time.

The changes in stock options during the nine months ended May 31, 2019 were as follows:

	Weighted average exercise price	Number of shares issued or issuable on exercise
Balance – August 31, 2018	\$0.18	7,618,250
Stock Options Granted	\$0.11	675,000
Options Cancelled	\$0.30	(50,000)
Options Cancelled	\$0.12	(100,000)
Options Cancelled	\$0.195	(85,000)
Options Cancelled	\$0.25	(280,000)
Balance – May 31, 2019	\$0.17	7,778,250

During the three and nine months ended May 31, 2019, the Company granted Nil and 675,000 (2018 – Nil and 2,050,000) incentive stock options to employees, consultants and directors. 100,000 of the options may be exercised within 5 years from the date of grant at a price of \$0.11 per share. 575,000 of those options, they may be exercised within 10 years from the date of grant at a price of \$0.105 per share. During the three months ended May 31, 2019, 515,000 stock options were cancelled prior to expiry due to termination of employment and consultant agreements.

The weighted average fair value of the options granted during the period ended May 31, 2019 was estimated at \$0.08 per option as at the grant date using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. The weighted average assumptions used for the calculation were:

	November 14, 2018	November 6, 2018	August 31, 2018
Risk free interest rate	2.42%	2.45%	2.10%
Expected life	10 years	5 years	9 years
Expected volatility	80.47%	74.14%	76.72%
Expected dividend per share	-	-	-

16. Share-Based Payments (continued)

Incentive share options outstanding and exercisable at May 31, 2019 are summarized as follows:

Exercise Price	Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable		
	Number of shares issuable on exercise	Weighted average remaining life (Years)	Weighted average exercise price	Number of shares issuable on exercise	Weighted average remaining life (Years)	Weighted average exercise price
\$0.105	575,000	9.47	\$0.105	575,000	9.47	\$0.105
\$0.11	100,000	4.44	\$0.11	-	4.44	\$0.11
\$0.12	2,650,000	8.50	\$0.12	2,225,000	8.08	\$0.12
\$0.13	900,000	6.93	\$0.13	900,000	5.95	\$0.13
\$0.16	175,000	5.95	\$0.16	175,000	5.95	\$0.16
\$0.18	250,000	5.14	\$0.18	250,000	5.14	\$0.18
\$0.20	1,091,250	7.16	\$0.20	1,007,188	5.70	\$0.20
\$0.25	1,605,000	4.01	\$0.25	1,605,000	4.01	\$0.25
\$0.30	432,000	4.29	\$0.30	432,000	4.29	\$0.30
	7,778,250	6.30	\$0.17	7,169,188	6.30	\$0.18

During the three and nine months ended May 31, 2019, the Company recorded total share-based payments of \$Nil and \$75,014, respectively (May 31, 2018 – \$Nil and \$140,656), which has been charged to general and administrative expense for the period.

17. Operating Expenses

(a) General and Administrative Expenses by Nature

The Company recorded general and administrative expenses for the three and nine months ended May 31, 2019 and 2018 as follows:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018
General & administrative expenses				
Accounting and legal	\$ 37,619	\$ 58,831	\$ 180,180	\$ 96,239
Bad debt (recovery)	-	-	922	738
Consulting fees	8,453	-	10,873	16,550
Depreciation and impairment (note 11)	49,784	38,902	154,132	70,908
Interest charges on loans	9,865	770	11,356	7,165
Investor relations	9,961	25,111	64,712	61,919
Office	138,086	130,128	531,577	342,886
Regulatory	5,208	6,000	17,724	9,433
Rent	72,386	38,983	136,524	103,120
Salaries and benefits	239,050	199,446	706,841	518,952
Share-based payments (note 16)	-	108,235	75,014	248,891
	\$ 570,412	\$ 601,406	\$ 1,889,855	\$ 1,476,811

17. Operating Expenses (continued)

(b) Selling and Marketing Expenses by Nature

The Company recorded selling and marketing expenses for the three and nine months ended May 31, 2019 and 2018 as follows:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018
Selling and marketing expenses				
Advertising and promotion	\$ 29,877	\$252,604	\$ 496,010	\$597,781
Salaries and benefits	459,067	388,465	1,836,847	992,808
				\$
	\$ 588,944	\$ 641,069	\$ 1,836,847	1,590,589

(c) Research and Development Expenses by Nature

The Company recorded research and development expenses for the three months ended May 31, 2019 and 2018 as follows:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018
Research & development expenses				
Research and development materials	\$ 188,897	\$191,510	\$ 703,880	\$546,078
R & D salaries and benefits	76,532	85,031	224,213	231,505
	\$ 265,429	\$ 276,541	\$ 928,093	\$ 777,583

18. Income Tax Expense

a) Loss carry forwards

As at August 31, 2018, the Company has available non-capital losses for income tax purposes in Canada totaling approximately \$6,842,283 which are available to be carried forward to reduce taxable income in future years and for which no deferred income tax asset has been recognized, and which expire as follows:

	August 31, 2018
2029	59,359
2030	794,118
2031	162,357
2032	565,913
2033	1,914,428
2034	1,609,219
2035	335,812
2036	-
2037	257,341
2038	1,143,736
Total non-capital losses	6,842,283
Total SR&ED expenditures deduction, no expiry	2,071,080

19. Financial Instruments

Financial Assets and Liabilities

Information regarding the Company's financial assets and liabilities as at May 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 is summarized as follows:

	May 31, 2019	August 31, 2018
Financial Assets		
Fair value through profit and loss, at fair value		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 6)	\$ 1,458,831	\$ 4,166,622
Restricted cash (note 7)	301,884	313,078
Loans and receivable, at amortized cost		
Trade receivables (note 8)	3,365,024	1,590,975
Total Financial Assets	\$ 5,125,739	\$ 6,070,675
Financial Liabilities		
Other liabilities, at amortized cost		
Line of credit (note 12)	\$ -	\$ -
Trade payables (note 13)	399,632	203,503
Spector Logistics, Inc. purchase payable (notes 10 and 13)	140,422	138,020
Salaries and benefits payable	121,874	159,096
Total Financial Liabilities	\$ 661,928	\$ 500,619

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost is determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis or using prices from observable current market transactions. The Company considers that the carrying amount of all its financial assets and financial liabilities recognized at amortized cost in the financial statements approximates their fair value due to the demand nature or short term maturity of these instruments.

The following table provides an analysis of the Company's financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Level 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the inputs used to determine the fair value are observable.

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable either directly or indirectly. As at May 31, 2019, the Company does not have any Level 2 financial instruments.
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data. As at May 31, 2019, the Company does not have any Level 3 financial instruments.

19. Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial Instrument Risk Exposure

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including price risk, currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. These risks arise from the normal course of operations and all transactions are undertaken to support the Company's ability to continue. Risk management is carried out by management under policies approved by the Board of Directors. Management identifies and evaluates the financial risks in co-operation with the Company's operating units. The Company's overall risk management program seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance, in the context of its general capital management objectives (note 21).

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is in its cash accounts and accounts receivable. This risk related to cash is managed through the use of a major financial institution which has high credit quality as determined by the rating agencies. Accounts receivable mainly consists of receivables from its customers. In order to reduce its credit risk, the Company has adopted credit policies which include the analysis of the financial position of its customers and the regular review of their credit limits. In some cases, the Company requires bank letters of credit or subscribes to credit insurance.

At May 31, 2019, 6% of the Company's trade accounts receivable balance is over 90 days past due (August 31, 2018 – 7%). The carrying amount of trade and other receivables as at May 31, 2019 was \$1,844,268 (August 31, 2018 - \$1,678,876). The Company insures its non-government accounts receivable.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place by which it anticipates and determines the funds required to support its normal operating requirements.

The Company's ongoing liquidity is impacted by various external events and conditions. The Company expects to repay its financial liabilities in the normal course of operations and to fund future operational and capital requirements through operating cash flows, as well as future equity and debt financing.

The Company coordinates this planning and budgeting process with its financing activities through the capital management process (note 21). The Company's financial liabilities are comprised of its trade payables and accrued liabilities, the contractual maturities of which at May 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 are summarized as follows:

	May 31, 2019	August 31, 2018
Trade payables and accrued liabilities with contractual maturities –		
Within 90 days or less	\$ 1,107,514	\$ 200,027
In later than 90 days, not later than one year	51,856	3,476
	\$ 1,159,370	\$ 203,503

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate.

The Company has no significant exposure at May 31, 2019 to interest rate risk through its financial instruments.

19. Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial Instrument Risk Exposure (continued)

Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the Company will be subject to foreign currency fluctuations in satisfying obligations related to its foreign activities.

The Company's objective in managing its foreign currency risk is to minimize its net exposures to foreign currency cash flows. The Company monitors and forecasts the values of net foreign currency cash flow and statement of financial position exposures and from time to time could authorize the use of derivative financial instruments such as forward foreign exchange contracts to economically hedge a portion of foreign currency fluctuations.

The following is an analysis of Canadian dollar equivalent of financial assets and liabilities that are denominated in US dollars as of May 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018:

	May 31, 2019	August 31, 2018
Cash and cash equivalents (note 6)	\$ 13,874	\$ 2,227,447
Restricted cash (note 7)	-	90,078
Trade receivables	1,160,295	1,437,275
Trade payables	380,096	77,808
	\$ 1,554,265	\$ 3,832,608

Based on the above net exposure at May 31, 2019, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar would result in an approximately \$155,426 decrease or increase respectively in both net and comprehensive loss (August 31, 2018 – \$383,261). The Company has not employed any currency hedging programs during the periods ended May 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018.

20. Management of Capital

The capital managed by the Company includes a Line of Credit (note 12) and the components of shareholders' equity as described in the consolidated statements of shareholders' equity. During the year, the Company was subject to financial covenants related to its Lines of Credit. During the nine months ended May 31, 2019, the Company was in compliance with any required financial covenants.

The Company's objectives of capital management are to create long-term value and economic returns for its shareholders. It does this by seeking to maximize the availability of finance to fund the growth and development of its operations, and to support the working capital required to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its assets, seeking to limit shareholder dilution and optimize its cost of capital while maintaining an acceptable level of risk. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company considers all sources of finance reasonably available to it, including but not limited to issuance of new capital, issuance of new debt and the sale of assets in whole or in part. The Company's overall strategy with respect to management of capital at May 31, 2019 remains fundamentally unchanged from the year ended August 31, 2018.

GATEKEEPER SYSTEMS INC.

 NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars except where noted)

21. Segmented Information

The Company operates in one segment in which it develops, manufactures, markets and sells high resolution mobile surveillance camera systems, which information is evaluated regularly by the Company's President and Chief Executive Officer, being the chief operating decision maker. Revenue is earned in two main regions, being Canada and United States. The following is a breakdown of revenue by geographic areas based on the customers' location:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018
Revenue				
Canada	\$ 2,684,115	\$ 350,522	\$ 6,116,053	\$ 750,629
United States	1,624,391	2,176,786	2,730,750	4,443,898
	\$ 4,308,506	\$ 2,527,308	\$ 8,846,803	\$ 5,194,527

(expressed in Canadian dollars)	Three Months Ended May 31, 2019			Nine Months Ended May 31, 2019		
	Canada	USA	Combined	Canada	USA	Combined
Revenues	\$ 2,684,114	\$ 1,624,392	\$ 4,308,506	\$ 6,116,053	\$ 2,730,751	\$ 8,846,803
Cost of Sales	1,533,546	801,077	2,334,623	3,465,226	1,354,278	4,819,504
Gross Profit	1,150,568	823,315	1,973,883	2,650,826	1,376,473	4,027,299
Operating Expenses						
General & administrative (note 17a)	468,160	102,253	570,412	1,543,987	345,869	1,899,855
Selling and marketing (note 17b)	578,023	10,921	588,944	1,816,236	20,611	1,836,847
Research and development (note 17c)	265,429	-	265,429	928,093	-	928,093
	1,311,612	113,174	1,424,785	4,288,316	366,480	4,654,795
Operating Income (Loss)	\$ (161,044)	\$ 710,141	\$ 549,098	\$ (1,637,490)	\$ 1,009,994	\$ (627,496)
Other Income (Expense)						
Interest	9,551	-	9,551	34,849	-	38,849
Foreign Exchange gain (loss)	53,445	17,951	67,971	84,217	22,548	106,765
Income tax	-	(5,598)	(5,598)	-	(5,598)	(5,598)
Finance Costs	-	-	-	(28,402)	-	(28,402)
Write-down of Inventory	(4,450)	-	(4,450)	(6,449)	-	(6,449)
Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive (Loss)	\$ (102,498)	\$ 722,494	\$ 616,572	\$ (1,553,275)	\$ 1,026,944	\$ (526,332)

22. Related Party Transactions

The Company's related parties include its subsidiaries, key management personnel and companies related by way of directors or shareholders in common. Transactions with related parties for goods and services are made on normal commercial terms and are considered to be at arm's length.

(a) Key Management Personnel Compensation

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2019	May 31, 2018
Salaries and short-term benefits	\$ 95,342	\$ 123,830	\$ 309,166	\$ 310,447
Share-based payment	Nil	108,235	49,524	248,891
	\$ 95,342	\$ 232,065	\$ 358,690	\$ 559,338

Key management includes the Company's Board of Directors and members of senior management.

(b) Trade Related Party Transactions

The amounts due to related parties as at May 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 are as follows:

	May 31, 2019	August 31, 2018
Chief Executive Officer	\$ -	\$ 50,977
Chief Financial Officer	-	30
Directors	-	-
	\$ -	\$ 51,007

Amounts due from and to related parties have been included in trade and other receivables and trade and other payables, respectively (notes 8 and 13).

(c) Other Related Party Transactions

The Company has agreed to pay the Chief Executive Officer an annual fee of US\$18,750 as consideration for subordinating the related party's first charge over the Company's assets on any debts to the related party by the Company (notes 12 and 23).

23. Commitments and Contingencies

As of May 31, 2019, the Company's contractual obligations and contingencies are as follows:

- a) The Company has entered into various operating lease contracts for office space and office equipment. The future minimum payments under these leases as at May 31, 2019 are as follows:

2019	51,959
2020	138,519
2021	135,008
2022	67,344
	\$ 392,830

- b) The Company has agreed to pay a related party an annual fee of US\$18,750 as consideration for subordinating the related party's first charge over the Company's assets on any debts to the related party by the Company (notes 12 and 22).
- c) The Company has commitments to make payments related to the acquisition of certain operating assets and service contracts of Spector Logistics, Inc. (notes 10 and 13).
- d) The Company derives its revenue from the sale of products in various tax jurisdictions, which are subject to various Canadian and foreign federal and provincial laws and regulations governing taxes. These laws and regulations are continually changing. The Company believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. There is no guarantee that the Company's chosen tax position will not be challenged by tax authorities in these jurisdictions which could result in additional taxes, related non-income tax amounts, interest and penalties payable (note 18).

The Company regularly assesses its income tax and related non income tax amounts and obligations and the related filing obligations in the U.S. and Canada. It is management's position that adequate provisions have been made in the financial statements related to such obligations. However, there exists uncertainty due to the fact that the Company could be assessed differently by tax and/or other regulatory authorities in a manner that is not consistent with management's expectation. This situation would result in management being required to adjust its provision for income taxes and related non income tax amounts in the period that such a situation occurs and such adjustments could be material (note 18).